








AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
TO 

AMENDED AND RESTATED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

GENERAL MANAGER 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 ("Amendment") is executed and entered into as of June 24, 
2021, by and between Chino Basin Watermaster ("Watennaster") and Peter Kavounas 
("Executive"). Capitalized terms used in this Amendment but not defined herein, shall have the 
meanings given to them in the Employment Agreement. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, W atermaster and Executive entered into an Amended and Restated Employment 
Agreement effective as of July 1, 2020 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS. Section l 3(f) of the Agreement provides that the terms of the Agreement may be 
amended upon the mutual written agreement ofWatermaster and Executive; and 

WHEREAS, the parties to the Agreement now desire to amend the Agreement as to certain 
particulars: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual tem1s, covenants, and conditions stated in 
this Amendment, Watermaster and Executive hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

l. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of Employment: The term of employment pursuant to this 
Agreement will commence on July 1, 2020, and will continue 
thereafter until June 30, 2026, unless earlier terminated pursuant to 
Section 9 below (the "Employment Term"). The Employment Term 
may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties. 

2. Section 9(a)(i) is amended to provide twelve (12) months of Severance Pay rather than 
six (6) months. 

3. Section 9(a)(ii) is amended to increase the COBRA Reimbursement Period to a period of 
twelve (12) months rather than six (6) months. 

4. Section 5( d) Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows : 

(d) Vacation: Executive will earn twenty-five days (i.e., 200 hours) 
of vacation per year, accrued pro rata on each bi-weekly paycheck. 
Unused vacation time may carry over to the following year, provided 

Amendment Number I to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 1 of 2 



however, that at no time shall Executive accrue more than fifty days 
(i.e., 400 hours) total of vacation time. Once Executive reaches the 
maximum accrual, no further accrual will be allowed unless and until 
Executive utilizes accrued vacation such that his balance drops below 
the maximum accrual. Executive may use no more than three weeks 
of vacation consecutively without prior approval of the Board, 
provided that any unused vacation may be consecutively taken 
immediately prior to the Agreement end date of June 30, 2026. 

5. Except as amended above, each and every provision of the Agreement, as it previously 
may have been amended, shall remain in full force and effect without change or modification. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Agreement have executed this Amendment as of the 
date first written above. 

of the Wat 

EXECUTIVE 

By: ,P~ 
--p+; -ttee-~~-r-a-v-~=u~n=~a~~ -=----------~ -:.s--

General Manager 

Amendment Number 1 to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 2 of 2 






















